

## ORIGINAL ARTICLE

# Analysis of the relationship between serum alanine aminotransferase and body composition in Chinese women

Shuang Li<sup>1</sup>  | Yi Wang<sup>1</sup> | Jieyu He<sup>1</sup> | Wu Huang<sup>1</sup> | Eryuan Liao<sup>2</sup> | Youshuo Liu<sup>1</sup>  | Junkun Zhan<sup>1</sup> | Yanjiao Wang<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Geriatrics, Institute of Aging and Geriatrics, The Second Xiangya Hospital, Central South University, Changsha, China

<sup>2</sup>Department of Endocrinology, National Clinical Research Center for Metabolic Disease, The Second Xiangya Hospital, Central South University, Changsha, China

## Correspondence

Yanjiao Wang and Junkun Zhan, Department of Geriatrics, Institute of Aging and Geriatrics, The Second Xiangya Hospital, Central South University, Changsha 410011, China.  
Emails: [wj\\_xy@163.com](mailto:wj_xy@163.com); [zhanjunkun@163.com](mailto:zhanjunkun@163.com)

## Funding information

National Natural Science Foundation of China (82101663), and the Key Project of Health Care Fund of Hunan Province (A2019-02).

## Abstract

**Objective:** To investigate the relationships between serum alanine aminotransferase (ALT) and body composition among postmenopausal women in China.

**Methods:** A cross-sectional study was conducted with 776 postmenopausal women in China from May to July 2008. Clinical information was collected using a standardized questionnaire. Measures of body composition were obtained using dual X-ray absorptiometry. Body lean mass and fat mass indices were calculated by dividing total body lean/fat weight (kg) by body height squared ( $\text{kg}/\text{m}^2$ ). Blood samples were collected to assess liver and renal functions and lipid profiles. Analysis of variance, Pearson correlations, and multiple regression were used to analyze the associations between serum ALT and body composition.

**Results:** We found negative relationships of serum ALT with age, menopause duration, and serum HDL-C levels. Serum ALT was positively correlated with BMI, serum TG levels, and the lean mass index and fat mass index. In a multivariate model adjusted for age, menopause duration, serum TG, and HDL-C levels, a 1-unit increase in the fat mass index was associated with a 0.176 U/L increase in ALT (95% CI 0.020 to 0.050,  $P < 0.001$ ).

**Conclusion:** Serum ALT was positively associated with the body fat mass index of postmenopausal women in China.

## KEYWORDS

alanine aminotransferase, body composition, postmenopausal women,

## 1 | INTRODUCTION

Alanine aminotransferase (ALT) is an enzyme found mostly in liver cells, which is widely used as a sensitive marker of liver injury. Recent studies have related ALT with liver steatosis, oxidative stress, and insulin resistance.<sup>1,2</sup> In addition, new evidence has shown that a high level of serum ALT may lead to type 2 diabetes, metabolic syndrome, and cardiovascular disease (CVD).<sup>3-5</sup> Therefore, it is important to identify the risk factors associated with elevated levels of serum ALT.

A study of an overweight and obese population found that serum ALT was positively associated with body fat mass in men and lean mass in men and women.<sup>6</sup> However, there are conflicting reports about the relationship between serum ALT and body composition. For example, Messier et al.<sup>7</sup> reported that lower ALT was associated with lower liver fat content in obese postmenopausal women. As data on the possible associations between serum ALT and body composition among postmenopausal women in China are limited, we designed this study to investigate the relationship

This is an open access article under the terms of the [Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial](https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/) License, which permits use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited and is not used for commercial purposes.

© 2022 The Authors. *Aging Medicine* published by Beijing Hospital and John Wiley & Sons Australia, Ltd.

between serum ALT and body composition among postmenopausal women in China.

## 2 | METHODS

### 2.1 | Study population

The data were obtained from a randomly selected population-based cohort.<sup>8</sup> A total of 1096 potential participants who had experienced their last menstrual cycle at least 1 year before recruitment were invited to participate in the study. The exclusion criteria were: diabetes mellitus, hyperthyroidism, oligomenorrhoea, malabsorption, rheumatoid arthritis, impaired renal function (eGFR <60 ml/min/1.73 m<sup>2</sup>), and hepatic dysfunction (ALT ≥2.0 times the upper limit of normal). Of the 1096 potential participants, 776 healthy postmenopausal women were selected for the analysis. Written consent was obtained from all of them, and the ethics committee of the Second Xiangya Hospital of Central South University approved the study. The study was conducted in accordance with the principles of the Helsinki Declaration.

### 2.2 | Clinical measures

The participants completed a self-report questionnaire that asked questions about their age, menopause duration, marital status, and history of chronic diseases and medical treatment. Laboratory tests were conducted to measure ALT, aspartate aminotransferase (AST), lipid profiles (triglyceride [TG], total cholesterol [TC], low-density lipoprotein cholesterol [LDL-C], high-density lipoprotein cholesterol [HDL-C]), renal function (blood urea nitrogen [BUN], and serum creatinine [Scr]). The 2009 Chronic Kidney Disease Epidemiology Collaboration (CKD-EPI) equation was used to calculate the estimated glomerular filtration rate (eGFR).<sup>9</sup>

The body weight (kg) and height (cm) of participants were measured while wearing light clothes. Body mass index (BMI) was calculated as weight (kg) divided by height squared (m<sup>2</sup>). Measures of body composition were assessed using dual X-ray absorptiometry (DXA; Lunar Prodigy Advance, GE Healthcare). The body lean/fat indices were calculated as total body lean and fat weight (kg) divided by body height squared (m<sup>2</sup>).

### 2.3 | Statistical analysis

Log transformations were made when the distributions of the variables were skewed, e.g. BUN, Scr, eGFR, ALT, AST, TG, and HDL-C. Descriptive data are reported as mean ± standard deviation (SD), whereas skewed variables are reported as median (25% and 75% quartiles). Linear associations between ALT and the independent variables were examined using Pearson's correlation coefficient. One-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) was used to compare

continuous variables across ALT quartiles. Multiple regression was used to identify the variables associated with ALT, after adjusting for possible confounders. The statistical analyses were performed using SPSS, version 26.0 (SPSS Inc.). A *P*-value <0.05 was considered statistically significant.

## 3 | RESULTS

The mean age of the 776 participants was 62.1 years and their mean menopause duration was 12.6 years. The mean lean mass index was 14.36 kg/m<sup>2</sup> and the mean fat mass index was 7.96 kg/m<sup>2</sup> (Table 1).

As shown in Table 2, ALT had a significant negative correlation with age, menopause duration, and HDL-C, and it had a significant positive correlation with BMI, TG, lean mass index, and the fat mass index.

The lean mass and fat mass indices increased significantly from quartile 1 to quartile 4 of serum ALT in the sample (Table 3). Furthermore, a 1-unit increase in the fat mass index was associated with a 0.176 U/L increase in ALT, after adjusting for age, menopause duration, TG, and HDL-C. However, the lean mass index was not associated with ALT levels, after controlling for these variables (Table 4).

TABLE 1 Characteristics of the study participants

Variable	Total
Age (years)	62.1 ± 6.1
Menopause duration (years)	12.6 ± 7.1
Height (cm)	153.8 ± 5.1
Weight (kg)	55.4 ± 7.8
BMI (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	23.4 ± 3.0
BUN (mmol/L)	5.28 (4.38, 6.18)
Scr (μmol/L)	58.30 (49.43, 66.10)
eGFR (ml/min/1.73 <sup>2</sup> ) <sup>a</sup>	94.75 (85.33, 101.50)
ALT (U/L)	17.10 (13.50, 22.00)
AST (U/L)	22.00 (19.33, 26.10)
TG (mmol/L)	1.45 (1.08, 2.02)
TC (mmol/L)	5.33 ± 0.90
HDL-C (mmol/L)	1.54 (1.34, 1.76)
LDL-C (mmol/L)	3.14 ± 0.75
Body lean mass (kg)	34.00 ± 3.36
Body fat mass (kg)	18.86 ± 5.23
Lean mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	14.36 ± 1.19
Fat mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	7.96 ± 2.16

Note: Data are presented as mean ± SD or median (25% and 75% quartiles).

Abbreviations: ALT, alanine aminotransferase; AST, aspartate aminotransferase; BMI, body mass index; BUN, blood urea nitrogen; eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HDL-C, high-density lipoprotein cholesterol; LDL-C, low-density lipoprotein cholesterol; Scr, serum creatinine; TC, total cholesterol; TG, triglyceride.

<sup>a</sup>eGFR calculated using the 2009 CKD Epidemiology Collaboration equation.

## 4 | DISCUSSION

Alanine aminotransferase is an enzyme that is located primarily in the cytosol of hepatocytes, and thus, it is a specific marker for liver injury.<sup>10</sup> Many studies have confirmed the association between ALT and body composition.<sup>6,11</sup> However, some research has found no association between serum ALT and fat mass in women,<sup>6</sup> and the relationship between ALT and the body composition of postmenopausal women in China has not been reported, to date. The current study found that ALT was positively associated with the fat mass index in this sample. After adjusting for age, menopause duration, TG, and HDL-C, BMI was independently associated with ALT among the postmenopausal Chinese women in this study.

Study results of the relationship between ALT and body composition in different populations are controversial. Ruhl et al.<sup>12</sup> found that higher ALT was associated with higher levels of fat and lean mass among Hispanic and African Americans. In this study, we found positive relationships between serum ALT levels and both fat and lean mass indices among postmenopausal women in China. However, after adjusting for age, menopause duration, TG,

and HDL-C, the lean mass index was not significantly associated with ALT. Previous studies have found that the association of body fat mass with serum ALT levels differ between premenopausal and postmenopausal women. A cross-sectional study of premenopausal and postmenopausal women found no association between serum ALT levels and body fat mass.<sup>6</sup> These findings suggest that the association between serum ALT levels and fat mass may be due to confounding factors. Postmenopausal women are more susceptible to weight gain, loss in body lean mass, and fat redistribution from the gluteofemoral to the abdominal region.<sup>13,14</sup> Furthermore, a previous study showed that women of Chinese origin have a lower fat mass and a higher lean mass than women of South Asian origin.<sup>15</sup> Finally, significant race difference exists in serum ALT levels.<sup>16</sup> These differences may explain, in part, why our results differ from those of previous research.<sup>6</sup>

One of the most important physiological changes in postmenopausal women is a dramatic reduction in estrogen. Estrogen deficiency promotes metabolic dysfunction that predisposes women to obesity, type 2 diabetes, and liver fat accumulation.<sup>17-19</sup> In our study, after adjusting for age, menopause duration, TG, and HDL-C, a 1-unit increase in the fat mass index was associated with a 0.176 U/L increase in ALT. The association between serum ALT levels and the fat mass index is postulated to be caused by insulin resistance and inflammation. Hepatic fat accumulation, known as nonalcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD), is closely related to insulin resistance.<sup>20</sup> Previous studies have reported a positive association between insulin resistance and serum ALT levels.<sup>1,21</sup> It is well known that inflammation induces the progression of NAFLD and increases serum ALT levels.<sup>22</sup> Moreover, body fat mass is positively related to high-sensitive C-reactive protein, a general indicator of inflammation.<sup>23</sup>

Currently, serum ALT is widely used not only to assess the development and prognosis of liver disease, but also as a reference with screening overall health status during health check-ups.<sup>24</sup> Hernaez et al.<sup>25</sup> reported that individuals with elevated ALT had an increased risk for all-cause and cardiovascular mortality. Furthermore, an increase in serum ALT is considered to be an important risk factor for type 2 diabetes and metabolic syndromes.<sup>3,4</sup> As found in the present study, higher values of the fat mass index were related to higher ALT levels, adjusting for confounding factors. Therefore,

**TABLE 2** Correlations of ALT with body composition, and potential confounders

	r	p
Age (years)	-0.108	0.003
Menopause duration (years)	-0.119	0.001
BMI (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	0.280	<0.001
eGFR (ml/min/1.73 <sup>2</sup> )	0.068	0.057
TG (mmol/L)	0.233	<0.001
TC (mmol/L)	0.067	0.063
HDL-C (mmol/L)	-0.155	<0.001
LDL-C (mmol/L)	0.063	0.079
Lean mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	0.207	<0.001
Fat mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	0.258	<0.001

Abbreviations: ALT, alanine aminotransferase; BMI, body mass index; eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HDL-C, high-density lipoprotein cholesterol; LDL-C, low-density lipoprotein cholesterol; TC, total cholesterol; TG, triglyceride.

**TABLE 3** Lean mass index, fat mass index, and confounders by quartiles of serum ALT

ALT quartiles	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	p
Q-intervals (U/L)	≤13.50	13.50-17.10	17.10-22.00	≥22.00	
Age (years)	62.9 ± 6.0	62.2 ± 6.4	62.4 ± 6.3	60.8 ± 5.5	0.007
Menopause duration (years)	13.6 ± 7.1	12.7 ± 7.3	12.8 ± 7.1	11.1 ± 6.9	0.006
BMI (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	22.31 ± 2.82	23.21 ± 2.88	23.65 ± 2.66	24.48 ± 3.17	<0.001
TG (mmol/l)	1.45 ± 0.80	1.59 ± 0.85	1.70 ± 0.87	1.99 ± 1.15	<0.001
HDL-C (mmol/l)	1.60 ± 0.33	1.60 ± 0.31	1.54 ± 0.29	1.49 ± 0.30	<0.001
Lean mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	14.03 ± 1.12	14.29 ± 1.14	14.42 ± 1.14	14.71 ± 1.26	<0.001
Fat mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	7.26 ± 2.08	7.86 ± 2.15	8.08 ± 1.84	8.64 ± 2.32	<0.001

Abbreviations: ALT, alanine aminotransferase; BMI, body mass index; HDL-C, high-density lipoprotein cholesterol; Q1, first quartile; Q2, second quartile; Q3, third quartile; Q4, fourth quartile; TG, triglyceride.

	ALT (U/L) as dependent variable		
	$\beta^a$	95% CI	p
Age (years)	-0.059	-0.013 to 0.005	0.379
Menopause duration (years)	-0.029	-0.010 to 0.006	0.659
TG (mmol/L)	0.166	0.182 to 0.506	<0.001
HDL-C (mmol/L)	-0.044	-0.607 to 0.174	0.276
Lean mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	0.076	0.000 to 0.055	0.052
Fat mass index (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	0.176	0.020 to 0.050	<0.001

Abbreviations: ALT, alanine aminotransferase; HDL-C, high-density lipoprotein cholesterol; TG, triglyceride.

<sup>a</sup>Values are the regression coefficients (95% CI) expressed in ALT U/L for a 1-unit change in the independent variables.

postmenopausal women should monitor their body composition, exercise, and eat appropriately to maintain proper body fat mass, all of which may eventually reduce the risk of all-cause and cardiovascular disease death.

This study has notable strengths, including its sample size and the fact that the study collected data on a population that has rarely been investigated. In addition, we assessed body composition with DXA, which has been shown to be more accurate than other methods of measuring total body fat mass.<sup>26</sup> Finally, we focused on Chinese women, as serum ALT levels are higher in Chinese women than in Western women.<sup>16</sup> Our study also has some limitations. First, the participants may be healthier than average women. Thus, further studies are needed to explore the relationships between ALT and body composition in the general population. Another limitation of the present study is the lack of measures of partial body composition, such as visceral fat mass and the waist-hip ratio. Finally, some clinical data were collected in the form of a questionnaire, whose accuracy may be questionable.

In conclusion, our study indicated that participants with increased body fat mass have significantly increased levels of serum ALT. The government and physicians should implement strategies to screen body composition in postmenopausal women and give them appropriate recommendations about how to maintain an optimize their body fat mass.

#### AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS

Conceptualization: Shuang Li, Junkun Zhan, Yanjiao Wang. Data curation: Yi Wang, Wu Huang. Data analysis: Shuang Li, Jieyu He. Funding acquisition: Shuang Li, Junkun Zhan, Youshuo Liu. Project administration: Eryuan Liao, Youshuo Liu. Writing - original: Shuang Li, Junkun Zhan, Yanjiao Wang. Writing - review and editing: all authors.

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This research was supported by the National Natural Science Foundation of China (Grant no. 82101663), and the Key Project of Health Care Fund of Hunan Province (A2019-02).

#### CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The authors declare that they have no conflicts of interest regarding the conduct or publication of this paper.

TABLE 4 Associations of ALT with the body composition of the participants

#### ORCID

Shuang Li  <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8857-724X>

Youshuo Liu  <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-9835-4074>

#### REFERENCES

- de Luis DA, Aller R, Izaola O, Sagrado MG, Conde R, Bellido D. Influence of insulin resistance and adipocytokines on elevated serum alanine aminotransferase in obese patients. *Arch Med Res*. 2008;39(1):110-114. doi:10.1016/j.arcmed.2007.06.009
- Sookoian S, Pirola CJ. Liver enzymes, metabolomics and genome-wide association studies: from systems biology to the personalized medicine. *World J Gastroenterol*. 2015;21(3):711-725. doi:10.3748/wjg.v21.i3.711
- Ko SH, Baeg MK, Han KD, Ko SH, Ahn YB. Increased liver markers are associated with higher risk of type 2 diabetes. *World J Gastroenterol*. 2015;21(24):7478-7487. doi:10.3748/wjg.v21.i24.7478
- Nikniaz L, Nikniaz Z, Tabrizi JS, Sadeghi-Bazargani H, Farahbakhsh M. Is within-normal range liver enzymes associated with metabolic syndrome in adults? *Clin Res Hepatol Gastroenterol*. 2018;42(1):92-98. doi:10.1016/j.clinre.2017.06.006
- Bekkelund SI. Serum alanine aminotransferase activity and risk factors for cardiovascular disease in a Caucasian population: the Tromsø study. *BMC Cardiovasc Disord*. 2021;21(1):29. doi:10.1186/s12872-020-01826-1
- Bekkelund SI, Jorde R. Alanine aminotransferase and body composition in obese men and women. *Dis Markers*. 2019;2019:1695874-1695879. doi:10.1155/2019/1695874
- Messier V, Karelis AD, Robillard ME, et al. Metabolically healthy but obese individuals: relationship with hepatic enzymes. *Metabolism*. 2010;59(1):20-24. doi:10.1016/j.metabol.2009.06.020
- Li S, Zhan J, Wang Y, et al. Association between renal function and bone mineral density in healthy postmenopausal Chinese women. *BMC Endocr Disord*. 2019;19(1):146. doi:10.1186/s12902-019-0476-y
- Fujita Y, Iki M, Tamaki J, et al. Renal function and bone mineral density in community-dwelling elderly Japanese men: the Fujiwara-kyo osteoporosis risk in men (FORMEN) study. *Bone*. 2013;56(1):61-66. doi:10.1016/j.bone.2013.05.004
- Glinghammar B, Rafter I, Lindström AK, et al. Detection of the mitochondrial and catalytically active alanine aminotransferase in human tissues and plasma. *Int J Mol Med*. 2009;23(5):621-631. doi:10.3892/ijmm\_00000173
- Liu J, Au Yeung SL, Kwok MK, et al. The effect of liver enzymes on body composition: a mendelian randomization study. *PLoS One*. 2020;15(2):e0228737. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0228737
- Ruhl CE, Everhart JE. Trunk fat is associated with increased serum levels of alanine aminotransferase in the United

- States. *Gastroenterology*. 2010;138(4):1346-1356. 1356.e1-3. doi:10.1053/j.gastro.2009.12.053
13. Begic Z, Rizvanovic M. Bone density and body fat distribution in postmenopausal women. *Mater Sociomed*. 2021;33(1):41-44. doi:10.5455/msm.2021.33.41-44
  14. Fjeldstad C, Palmer IJ, Bembem MG, Bembem DA. Whole-body vibration augments resistance training effects on body composition in postmenopausal women. *Maturitas*. 2009;63(1):79-83. doi:10.1016/j.maturitas.2009.03.013
  15. Lear SA, Kohli S, Bondy GP, Tchernof Á, Sniderman AD. Ethnic variation in fat and lean body mass and the association with insulin resistance. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab*. 2009;94(12):4696-4702. doi:10.1210/jc.2009-1030
  16. Mu R, Chen W, Pan B, et al. First definition of reference intervals of liver function tests in China: a large-population-based multi-center study about healthy adults. *PLoS ONE*. 2013;8(9):e72916. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0072916
  17. Tramunt B, Smati S, Grandgeorge N, et al. Sex differences in metabolic regulation and diabetes susceptibility. *Diabetologia*. 2020;63(3):453-461. doi:10.1007/s00125-019-05040-3
  18. Srisowanna N, Chojjookhuu N, Yano K, et al. The effect of estrogen on hepatic fat accumulation during early phase of liver regeneration after partial hepatectomy in rats. *Acta Histochem Cytochem*. 2019;52(4):67-75. doi:10.1267/ahc.19018
  19. De Paoli M, Werstuck GH. Role of estrogen in type 1 and type 2 diabetes mellitus: a review of clinical and preclinical data. *Can J Diabetes*. 2020;44(5):448-452. doi:10.1016/j.jcjd.2020.01.003
  20. Maffei C, Morandi A. Body composition and insulin resistance in children. *Eur J Clin Nutr*. 2018;72(9):1239-1245. doi:10.1038/s41430-018-0239-2
  21. Gómez-Sámano MA, Cuevas-Ramos D, Mehta R, Brau-Figueroa H, Meza-Arana CE, Gullías-Herrero A. Association of Alanine Aminotransferase Levels (ALT) with the hepatic insulin resistance index (HIRI): a cross-sectional study. *BMC Endocr Disord*. 2012;12:16. doi:10.1186/1472-6823-12-16
  22. Engin A. Non-alcoholic fatty liver disease. *Adv Exp Med Biol*. 2017;960:443-467. doi:10.1007/978-3-319-48382-5\_19
  23. Šálek T, Adamíková A, Ponižil P. The fat mass, estimated glomerular filtration rate, and chronic inflammation in type 2 diabetic patients. *J Clin Lab Anal*. 2020;34(6):e23229. doi:10.1002/jcla.23229
  24. Kunutsor SK, Apekey TA, Khan H. Liver enzymes and risk of cardiovascular disease in the general population: a meta-analysis of prospective cohort studies. *Atherosclerosis*. 2014;236(1):7-17. doi:10.1016/j.atherosclerosis.2014.06.006
  25. Hernaez R, Yeh HC, Lazo M, et al. Elevated ALT and GGT predict all-cause mortality and hepatocellular carcinoma in Taiwanese male: a case-cohort study. *Hepatol Int*. 2013;7(4):1040-1049. doi:10.1007/s12072-013-9476-6
  26. Kuriyan R. Body composition techniques. *Indian J Med Res*. 2018;148(5):648-658. doi:10.4103/ijmr.IJMR\_1777\_18

**How to cite this article:** Li S, Wang Y, He J, et al. Analysis of the relationship between serum alanine aminotransferase and body composition in Chinese women. *Aging Med*. 2022;5:101-105. doi: [10.1002/agem2.12207](https://doi.org/10.1002/agem2.12207)